porter of the court in which these statutes require actions against the state officers and state commissions to be tried, additional compensation at the rate of seventy-five dollars per month. In addition thereto each reporter attending a term of court or attending by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, outside of the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, at the request of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling expenses and hotel bills.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1921.

No. 217, S.]

[Published May 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to amend section 21.28, to repeal section 21.32 and to create a new section of the statutes to be numbered 21.32, relating to staff departments of the Wisconsin national guard.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 21.28 of the statutes is amended to read: 21.28. The medical department of the national guard shall be organized as follows: The chief surgeon shall be the head thereof and shall be paid a salary of * * * one thousand dollars annually and shall be allowed his necessary expenses when serving under orders. There shall be as many surgeons as there are regiments, three assistant surgeons for each regiment of infantry, and one for each squadron of cavalry, battalion of field artillery and separate battalion; such surgeons to have the rank of major, assistant surgeons to have the rank of first lieutenant mounted for the first five years of service and that of captain mounted after five years' service. A hospital corps may also be organized by order of the governor.

SECTION 2. Section 21.32 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 21.32 The chief surgeon subject to the approval of the governor, shall provide for such physical examinations and inoculations of officers, enlisted men and applicants for enlistment, Wisconsin national guard, as may be prescribed by war department regulations, and physicians making such examinations of enlisted men and applicants for enlistment and inoculations of officers, enlisted men and applicants for enlistment shall be compensated at rates not exceeding those allowed to civilian physicians by army regulations for similar services. Compensation for officers' physical examinations shall be made at such reasonable rates as shall be fixed by the chief surgeon.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1921.

No. 133, S.]

[Published May 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for agricultural fairs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.61) (11) (a)To each such organized agricultural society, association, or board in the state, eighty per cent of the total amount of premiums paid by it at its annual fair upon live stock, articles of production, educational exhibits, agricultural implements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical implements and productions, for which published premiums have been offered; but no one premium so paid shall exceed the sum of thirty-five dollars to a single person, or fifty dollars for the township or other community group premium; and the amount of state aid so payable shall not exceed three thousand two hundred dollars to any such society, association or board whose total premiums paid do not exceed five thousand dollars; four thousand dollars to any such society, association or board whose total premiums paid are more than five thousand dollars but less than six thousand dollars; four thousand eight hundred dollars to any such society, association or board whose total premiums paid are six thousand dollars or more but less than seven thousand five hundred dollars; and six thousand dollars to any such society, association or board whose total premiums paid are seven thousand five hundred dollars or more. After July 1, * * * 1921, state aid shall be paid to but one such society, association, or board for or in any county, such so-